
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 5 WAP 2018

GEORGE R. BOUSAMRA, M.D.,

Appellee,

v.

EXCELA HEALTH, a corporation; WESTMORELAND REGIONAL HOSPITAL, doing business as Excela Westmoreland Hospital, a corporation; ROBERT ROGALSKI; JEROME E. GRANATO, M.D., LATROBE CARDIOLOGY ASSOCIATES, INC., a corporation; ROBERT N. STAFFEN, M.D.; MERCER HEALTH & BENEFITS, LLC; and AMERICAN MEDICAL FOUNDATION FOR PEER REVIEW AND EDUCATION, INC., a corporation.

Appellants.

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, AND PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM

Appeal from the Opinion and Order of the Superior Court dated July 19, 2017, Affirming the Order Dated October 6, 2015 of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Civil Division, at No. GD 12-003929

Philip S. Goldberg, Esquire
(admitted in D.C., MD, and NJ)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, LLP
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 788-8400

Joseph H. Blum, Esquire
PA I.D. #36874
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, LLP
2001 Market Street, Suite 3000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 278-2555

Of Counsel

Peter C. Tolsdorf, Esquire
Leland P. Frost, Esquire
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10 Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

H. Sherman Joyce, Esquire
Lauren S. Jarrell, Esquire
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for the American Tort Reform
Association*

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for the NFIB Small Business Legal
Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE v

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Responsibilities of Lawyers Have Evolved to Include
 Advancing and Protecting the Legal Rights of Its
 Employer or Client in the Media..... 3

 II. Today, Businesses Must Regularly Engage with the
 Media in Order to Protect Their Legal Interests in
 High-Profile Legal Matters..... 7

 III. The Court Should Join with Other Courts and Extend
 the Attorney Client Privilege and Work Product Doctrines
 to Allow Companies to Integrate Legal and Communications
 Functions When Needed..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 18

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.H. v. Evenflo Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-02435-RBJKMT, 2012 WL 1957302.....	15
<i>Calvin Klein Trademark Trust v. Wachner</i> , 198 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
<i>Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer</i> , 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 294 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Gillard v. AIG Ins. Co.</i> , 609 Pa. 65 (2011).....	16
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Copper Market Antitrust Litigation</i> , 200 F.R.D. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11-12, 15, 17
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 918 F. 2d 374 (3d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated March 24, 2003 Directed to (A) Grand Jury Witness Firm (B) Grand Jury Witness</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2, 11
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002).....	12
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 456 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	13, 16

RULES OF COURT

Pa. R. App. P. 531vi, 19
Pa. R. App. P. 213519

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON FAIR TRIAL AND FREE PRESS,
STANDARDS RELATING TO FAIR TRIAL AND FREE PRESS
(1966).....4

Michele DeStefano Beardslee, *Advocacy in the Court of Public
Opinion, Installment One: Broadening the Role of
Corporate Attorneys*, 22 Geo. J. of Legal Ethics 1259
(2009)..... 9-10

Michele DeStefano Beardslee, *Advocacy in the Court of Public
Opinion, Installment Two: How Far Should Corporate
Attorneys Go?*, 23 Geo. J. of Legal Ethics 1119 (2010)10, 15, 16

Michele Stefano Beardslee, *The Corporate Attorney-Client
Privilege: Third-Rate Doctrine for Third-Party
Consultants*, 62 SMU L. Rev. 727 (2009).....13

Anita Chabria, *Litigation PR Gets a Boost in Time of Corporate
Scandal*, PR Week, Nov. 25, 2002 1-2

John Coale, *The Public Policy Implications of Lawsuits Against
Unpopular Defendants: Guns, Tobacco, Alcohol and What
Else*, Address Before The Federalist Society on Law and
Public Policy Studies (Nov. 11, 1999)7

Catherine Cupp Theisen, *The New Model Rule 3.6: An Old Pair
of Shoes*, 44 U. Kan. L. Rev. 837 (1996).....3

Karen Doyne, *Litigation PR Vital to Winning in Court of Public
Opinion*, PR WEEK, Mar. 22, 2004 8-9

Helene Duggin, *The Pivotal Role of General Counsels in
Promoting Corporate Integrity and Professional
Responsibility*, 51 St. Louis U. L.J. 989 (2007)16

Edna Selan Epstein, <i>THE ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE</i> 269 (5th ed. 2007).....	14
Rebecca Flass, <i>Could What You Spin Be Used Against You?</i> , PR WEEK, Oct. 4, 1999	12
Gabriel G. Gregg, <i>ABA Rule 3.6 and California Rule 5-120: A Flawed Approach to the Problem of Trial Publicity</i> , 43 UCLA L. REV. 1321 (1996).....	4, 5
Steven B. Hantler, <i>Trial By Newswire</i> , LITIG. MGMT., Summer 2003.....	8
Steven B. Hantler, Victor E. Schwartz & Philip S. Goldberg, <i>Extending the Privilege to Litigation Communications Specialists in the Age of Trial by Media</i> , 13 CommLaw Conspectus 7 (2004).....	11
Monica Langley, <i>Courtroom Triage: Bayer, Pressed to Settle a Flood of Suits Over Drug, Fights Back</i> , Wall St. J., May 3, 2004	8
Harlan Loeb, <i>In Long Run CEO's Drive to Win Suits Can Hurt Firms</i> , CRAIN'S CHI. BUS., Oct. 16, 2000	9
MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT Rule 2.1	6-7
MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT Rule 3.6(c)	6
MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY DR 7-107(g)	4-5
REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON THE ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY	4
David Segal, <i>HMOs Latest to Grapple with Threat of Investor-Scaring Mega-Verdicts</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 12, 1999.....	8
John C. Watson, <i>Litigation Public Relations: The Lawyers' Duty to Balance New Coverage of Their Clients</i> , 7 COMM. L. & POL'Y 77 (2002)	7, 10
